by the Parties in their respective submissions remains uncontested and will be quoted as such. 

7. Pursuant to Article 2 of the Zamalek Contract, Zamalek and the Player agreed on the 

following payment schedule in regard with the gross remuneration due to the Player: 

- For the sporting season 2018/2019: A sign-on fee in the amount of EUR 1,290,322 (one 

million two hundred and ninety thousand three hundred and twenty two euro) payable on 

26 July 2018 and a monthly salary in the amount of EUR 77,419.40 (seventy seven 

thousand four hundred and nineteen euro and forty cents) payable on the 26th day of each 

calendar month for the term comprising between August 2018 until May 2019; 

- For the sporting season 2019/2020: An advance of payment in the amount of 

EUR 1,032,258 (one million thirty-two thousand two hundred and fifty-eight euro) 

payable on 26 July 2019 and a monthly salary in the amount of EUR 77,419.40 (seventy-

seven thousand four hundred and nineteen euro and forty cents) payable on the 26th day 

of each calendar month for the term comprising between August 2019 until May 2020; 

- For the sporting season 2020/2021: An advance of payment in the amount of 

EUR 1,032,258 (one million thirty-two thousand two hundred and fifty-eight euro) 

payable on 26 July 2020 and a monthly salary in the amount of EUR 77,419.40 (seventy-

seven thousand four hundred and nineteen euro and forty cents) payable on the 26th day 

of each calendar month for the term comprising between August 2020 until May 2021.   

8. Article 4(1) of the Zamalek Contract stipulates “[t]his contract must be signed and [Zamalek] 

will pay the registration fees, which will be shared equally between [Zamalek] and the

[...]

accordance with the law, and [Zamalek] shall deduct them from the [Player’s] dues and remit 

them to Tax Authority under its responsibility”. 

10. Finally, Articles 5(3) – 5(5) of the Zamalek Contract determine the net value of the Player’s 

yearly fixed salary as follows: 

- EUR 1,600,000 (one million six hundred thousand euro) for the sporting season 

2018/2019;  

- EUR 1,400,000 (one million four hundred thousand euro) for the sporting season 

2019/2020; 

- EUR 1,400,000 (one million four hundred thousand euro) for the sporting season 

2020/2021; 

11. On 15 May 2021, the Player sent a default notice to Zamalek (the “Default Notice”) whereby 

he indicated that the Zamalek Contract was set to expire on 31 May 2021 and acknowledged 

having insofar received the total amount of EUR 664,927.89 (six hundred and sixty four 

thousand nine hundred and twenty seven euro and eighty nine cents) against his salaries for 

the sporting season 2020/2021. By means of this correspondence, the Player objected to 

various, allegedly unlawful, deductions made by Zamalek from his salaries during the course 

of their employment relationship. Under such circumstances, the Player put Zamalek in 

default for the total outstanding amount of EUR 729,845.95 (seven hundred and twenty-nine 

thousand eight hundred and forty-five euro and ninety-five cents) net, plus the net amount of 

EUR 60,000 (sixty thousand euro) that would fall due on 26 May 2021 and requested their 

payment within fifteen (15) days. According to the Player, the outstanding amount due to 

him was comprised of the following respective sums:

[...]

to the outbreak of the COVID – 19 pandemic, the 2020/2021 sporting season of the EFA had 

commenced only in December 2020 which in turn, had shifted the relevant payment schedule 

of the Zamalek Contract to match the new starting and end date of the season. Further, 

Zamalek maintained that it had already paid the total amount of EUR 914,918 (nine hundred 

and fourteen thousand nine hundred and eighteen euro) which was the net amount the Player 

was insofar entitled to receive under the Zamalek Contract, given that several deductions had 

to be made from the Player’s gross salaries. In particular, Zamalek asserted that the following 

deductions should apply to the Player’s gross salary for the sporting season 2020/2021: